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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 880 

DATE OF QUESTION: 20 APRIL 2012 

 

880. Mrs D A Schäfer (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) What are the reasons why the cyber-crime policy has been transferred from the 

Communications portfolio to the Department of State Security; 

(2) whether consideration was given to transfer this policy to the (a) Police or (b) 

Justice and Constitutional Development portfolios; if not, why not in each case; if 

so, why was each of these portfolio’s not deemed the most suitable?  
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REPLY:- 

(1) I wish to inform the Honourable Member that it is not correct that the cyber-crime 

policy has been transferred from the Communications Department to the State 

Security Agency.  Part of the responsibilities of the Justice, Crime Prevention and 

Security (JCPS) Cluster’s Delivery Agreement in terms of Outcome 3: “All people 

in South Africa are and feel safe”, includes a holistic management of cybersecurity 

threats through the National Cybersecurity Policy Framework as approved by 

Cabinet on 7 March 2012.   

 

Ensuring the security of a country's cyberspace comprises a range of activities at 

different levels.  In summary, the National Cybersecurity Policy Framework outlines 

policy positions that are intended to: 

a) Address national security threats in cyberspace; 

b) Combat cyber warfare, cyber-crime and other cyber ills; 

c) Develop, review and update existing substantive and procedural laws to ensure 

alignment, and 
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d) Build confidence and trust in the secure use of information and communication 

technologies. 

 

To deal with the above, the National Cybersecurity Policy Framework covers 

various specific policies and activities, including the development and 

implementation of a cyber-crime policy.  The Framework allocates specific 

responsibilities to each of the various JCPS departments in line with each of the 

various policy issues and to the cluster as a whole in terms of joint activities.   

To deal with all cybersecurity matters effectively, the State Security Agency was 

therefore mandated in terms of the National Cybersecurity Policy Framework to act 

as the co-ordinating delivery forum champion in terms of cybersecurity matters and 

to oversee the addressing of cybersecurity threats holistically and in conjunction 

with all other relevant JCPS Cluster role players.   

 

(2)   See the response above.   

 


